Το ....,,...... You are hereby notified that the following described piece or parcel of land, situated in the county of ..... and state of Minnesota, and known and described as follows, to-wit: .....is now assessed in your name; that on the ..... day of May, A. D. ..... at the sale of land pursuant to the real estate tax judgment, duly given and made in and by the district court in and for said county of ..... on the ..... day of March, A. D. ..... in proceedings to enforce the payment of taxes delinquent upon real estate for the year ..... for said county of ..... the above described piece or parcel of land was sold for the sum of ..... and the amount required to redeem said piece or parcel of land from said sale exclusive of the cost to accrue upon this notice, is the sum of ..... and interest at the rate of ..... per cent per annum from said ..... day of tion is made, and that the said tax certificate has been presented to me by the holder thereof, and the time for redemption of said piece or parcel of land from said sale will expire sixty (60) days after the service of this notice and proof thereof has been filed in my office.

Witness my hand and official seal this ..... day of .....

(Official seal)

County Auditor of ...... County, Minnesota. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 502-S. F. No. 802.

An act authorizing and directing the state auditor and state treasurer to cancel certain unpaid voucher warrants and to execute and deliver other voucher warrants in lieu thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain voucher warrants cancelled.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described unpaid voucher-warrants, issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338, Laws 1919.

Number of

Warrant	Payee.	Date,	Amount.
169431	Robert E. Putnam	3/13/20	<b>\$</b> 7.75
169525	Carlo V. Johnson	3/15/20	6.75

875

502]

[Chap.

169436	Alfred Nelson	3/13/20	40.00
175918	John A. Fallon	4/14/20	26.50
196861	Geo. R. Shallbetter	7/29/20	40.00
1967 <b>7</b> 6	Boward S. Dales	7/29/20	20.00
196769	Thomas Wojciak	7/29/20	16.50
196860	Levin G. Peterson	7/29/20	8.50
196777	Victor E. Olson	7/29/20	15.00
196778	Parmo G. Mattson	7/29/20	8.50
196784	Almong Hoye	7 <i>12</i> 9/20	16.50
196859	Harlie A. Mann	7/29/20	30.00
196755	Frank Tripplett	<i>7/2</i> 9/20	45.00
197686	Albert M. Thornton	8/ 6 /20	45.00
222641	Emil S. Palmgren	12/9/20	15.50
222598	Chester L. Kelsey	12/9/20	5.00

and to issue and deliver to the Minneapolis Young Mens Christian Association voucher-warrants in the aggregate sum and amount of \$346.50 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher warrants were payable.

Sec. 2. Same.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described unpaid voucher-warrant issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338, Laws 1919:

Number 153073, payee, Henry Thoner, date December 18, 1919, amount \$150

and to issue and deliver to the Smeby School Company a voucherwarrant in the sum of \$150 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrant was payable.

Sec. 3. Same .- The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described unpaid voucher-warrants, issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338. Laws 1919:

Number 196809, payee, William J. Meagher, date July 29, 1920, amount \$35; Number 196802, payee, Harold Everett Hammond, date July 29, 1920, amount \$35;

and to issue and deliver to the Northwestern College of Law a voucher warrant in the sum of \$70 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrants were payable.

Same .--- The state auditor and state treasurer are Sec. 4. hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described unpaid voucher-warrant issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338. Laws 1919:

Number 173794, payee, Herbert Larseen, Date April 6, 1920, amount \$43.50,

and to issue and deliver to Macalester College a voucher warrant in the sum of \$43.50 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrant was payable.

Sec. 5. Same.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described unpaid voucher-warrant, issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338, Laws 1919:

Number 201096, payee, Simon John Berns, date August 24, 1920, amount \$200,

and to issue and deliver to Nichols Expert Business School a voucher-warrant in the sum of \$200 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrant was payable.

Sec. 6. Same.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described voucher-warrant, issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338, Laws 1919:

Number 185640, payee, Carl I. Anderson, Date June 4, 1920, amount \$31.10.

and to issue and deliver to the Saint Paul College of Law a voucherwarrant in the sum of \$31.10 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrant was payable.

Sec. 7. Same.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described unpaid voucher-warrants, issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338, Laws 1919:

Number of

1

Warrant	Payee .	Amount
178327	David E. Williams	\$75.00
168542	Frank Ostroski	35.00
168511	A. John Hellweg	40.00
-168547	Frederick M. Sandberg	7.50
168495	Elmer E. Carroll	11.50

and to issue and deliver to the Saint Paul Young Men's Christian Association a voucher warrant in the sum of \$169.00 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrants were payable.

Sec. 8. Same.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the following described unpaid voucher-warrants, issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 338, Laws 1919:

Number of

٦	Warrant	· Payee	Date	Amount
	186256	David Ziedman	· 6/9/20	20.00
nd	to issue	and deliver to The	Motor Institute	Inc., a voucher

and to issue and deliver to The Motor Institute Inc., a voucherwarrant in the sum of \$20.00 in lieu thereof, payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrants were payable.

[Chap.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

## CHAPTER 503-S. F. No. 806.

An act to establish and create a public park to be known and designated as "Sleepy Eye Lake State Park," and authorizing the purchase and condemnation of land for park purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sleepy Eye Lake State Park created.—That the following described premises situated in the County of Brown and State of Minnesota, shall be and hereby are set apart to be used perpetually as a public park, to-wit: All that part of Section thirty (30) in Township one hundred ten (110) of Range thirty-two (32) contained within the line described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the west line of Grove Street in the City of Sleepy Eye five rods south of the high water shore line of Sleepy Eye Lake, thence south to the north line of Elm Street, thence west to the west end of Elm Street according to the now existing plat of said City, thence north to a point five rods south of the high water shore line of said Sleepy Eye Lake, thence in a northwesterly direction maintaining an approximate distance of five rods from the high water shore line of said lake to and around the west end of said lake, thence in a northeasterly direction at said approximate distance of five rods from the high water shore line of said lake to a point on Lot 1 of said Section thirty (30) opposite the west end of Lot 7 of said Section thirty (30), thence across the outlet of said lake to the west end of said Lot 7, thence in a southeasterly direction at said approximate distance from the high water shore line of said lake to the west line of Sixth Street in said City, thence south across the arm of said lake to a point five rods south of the high water shore line thereof, thence in a southwesterly direction at said approximate distance of five rods from the high water shore line of said lake to the point of beginning.

Sec. 2. Dedicated to people of Minnesota.—The name of said Park shall be "Sleepy Eye Lake State Park," and the same is by this act dedicated to the perpetual use of the people of the State of Minnesota, under the restrictions herein provided or which may hereafter be provided by law.

Sec. 3. To be under care and supervision of State Auditor. —The general care and supervision of the Sleepy Eye Lake State Park, until otherwise provided for, shall be vested in the state auditor acting as state land commissioner.

Sec. 4. Attorney general to take steps to secure land in park limits.—The attorney general is hereby authorized and